

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

CITY OF ST. CLAIR SHORES GENERAL)	
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)	
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly)	
Situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 3:10-cv-01073-TJC-JBT
)	
vs.)	
)	
LENDER PROCESSING SERVICES, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT, AS AMENDED, AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF
SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	2
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
II. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....	5
III. THE SETTLEMENT, AS AMENDED, MERITS FINAL APPROVAL	6
A. The Standards for Judicial Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	6
B. The Settlement, as Amended, is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s- Length Negotiations Conducted by Informed and Experienced Counsel.....	8
C. The Settlement, as Amended, is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable Under the <i>Bennett</i> Factors.....	9
1. The Potential Obstacles to Success at Trial Support Approval of the Settlement, as Amended	9
2. Considering the Range of Possible Recovery, the Settlement Amount is Clearly Within the Range of Reasonableness	12
3. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement, as Amended.....	15
4. The Reaction of Settlement Class Members Supports Approval of the Settlement, as Amended	16
5. The Stage of Proceedings Supports Approval of the Settlement, as Amended.....	17
D. The Recommendation of Experienced Counsel Heavily Favors Approval of the Settlement, as Amended	18
IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Access Now, Inc. v. Claire’s Stores, Inc.,
 No. 00-14017-CIV, 2002 WL 1162422 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2002).....16

Ass’n for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....6, 7

Beavers v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ala. 2001).....12

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.,
 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), *aff’d*, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990) *passim*

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) 6, 7, 9, 15

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
 96 F.R.D. 343 (S.D. Fla. 1982), *aff’d*, 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)6,7

Bonner v. City of Prichard,
 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (*en banc*)8

Canupp v. Sheldon,
 No. 2:04-cv-260, 2009 WL 4042928 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2009)..... 7, 8

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry,
 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)19

Cotton v. Hinton,
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)8

Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 97-C-0074-S, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 28, 1999) *passim*

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....14

Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.,
 No. 8:08-cv-305-T-23MAP, 2009 WL 4015573 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009).....9

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)14

N. Star Capital Acquisitions, LLC v. Krig,
Nos. 07-264, 07-265, 07-266, 08-1016, 2011 WL 65662 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2011).....6

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)9

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....5

Ressler v. Jacobson,
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....15, 16, 17

In re Smith,
926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991)8

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....6, 7, 8, 10, 14

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)12, 13

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 6, 7

Warren v. Tampa,
693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 893 F.2d 347 (11th Cir. 1989)6, 7

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....15

Zuckerman v. Smart Choice Auto Group, Inc.,
No. 6:99-CV-237-ORL28KRS, 2001 WL 686879 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2001)11

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 231, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11:51 (4th ed. 2010)8
